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Power Generation & Distribution 
HUBC: Estimates trimmed as reliance on ST 
borrowings rises, maintain Buy 

 

Flat earnings in FY18 at PKR 9.56/share, DPS clocks in at PKR 7.4 
The Hub Power Company Limited’s (HUBC) reported 4QFY18 consolidated earnings of 
PKR 2.78bn (EPS PKR 2.41) down 9%YoY, resultantly taking FY18 NPAT to PKR 11.06bn 
(EPS PKR 9.56), flattish growth of +3%YoY. Results were accompanied with final cash 
dividend of PKR 2.80/share, taking full-year payout to PKR 7.4/share (payout ratio: 77%). 
Strain on dividend payouts is evident, particularly as HUBC looks towards internal 
financing for equity stake in its associated undertakings (namely: CPHGCL). 
 
We attribute decline in 4QFY18 earnings largely to 19%YoY rise in finance costs to PKR 
1.19bn due to greater reliance on ST borrowings to fund working capital needs. This was 
in addition to lower dispatch (FY18: 49.5%, against 65% SPLY) at Hub plant on lower 
demand by WAPDA which was partially tempered by 64%/99% utilization at Narowal and 
Laraib respectively (FY17: 71%/98%). FY18 receivable position deteriorated further to PKR 
82bn (Overdue: PKR 74bn compared to PKR 66bn in SPLY), levels last seen in FY12 (pre-
PML-N) when circular debt ballooned to PKR 480bn. 
 
Exhibit:
Financial Highlights (Consolidated)
PKR mn  4QFY18 4QFY17 YoY FY18 FY17 YoY 

Turnover 26,213 27,049 -3% 99,999 101,188 -1% 

Operating Costs 21,325 22,220 -4% 81,720 83,929 -3% 

Gross Profit 4,889 4,829 1% 18,279 17,260 6% 

General & Admin expenses 412 385 7% 1,525 1,365 12% 

Financing Cost 1,185 998 19% 4,432 4,081 9% 

PBT 3,246 3,407 -5% 12,150 11,708 4% 

PAT 3,022 3,284 -8% 11,665 11,348 3% 

PAT - Attributable to HUBC 2,779 3,061 -9% 11,057 10,689 3% 

EPS (PKR) 2.41 2.64  9.56 9.24 

DPS (PKR) 2.80 2.50  7.40 7.50 
Source: Company Financials & IGI Research  No of Shares: 1,157.15 mn 
 

 The Hub Power Company Limited’s (HUBC) reported 4QFY18 consolidated earnings 
of PKR 2.78bn (EPS PKR 2.41) down 11%YoY, resultantly taking FY18 PAT to PKR 
11.06bn (EPS PKR 9.56), up +3%YoY. FY18 DPS came in at PKR 7.40/share. 

 We have marginally trimmed our EPS estimates for HUBC by 1% on average due to 
greater reliance on ST borrowings and higher long term borrowings for investments 
in growth project CPHGC. In other developments, HUBC has announced intention to 
commence due diligence of ThalNova Power Thar Private Limited, to acquire ~37% 
equity stake in the business. 

 We take this opportunity to roll over our Target Price to FY19, while revising upward 
our Risk-free rate to 9.0% (from 8.5% previously). This is owing to 275bps CY18TD 
rise in interest rates. Our new June’19 TP for HUBC is PKR130.9/share (down by 6%). 
HUBC has dropped 8% from its CYTD high which implies a “BUY” stance on the name. 
HUBC offers upside of +56.7% and trades at an FY19E D/Y of 9.6%.

Recommendation BUY
130.9     

Last Closing: 83.5       
Upside: 56.7       

Time Horizon:

Bloomberg Tkr. HUBC PA 
Shares (mn)
Free Float Shares (mn) 694.3     
Free Float Shares (%) 60.0%
Market Cap (PKRbn | USDmn) 96.7      737.3     
Exchange KSE ALL
Price Info. 90D 06M 12M
Abs. Return (1.7)      (16.9)    (19.9)     
Lo 84.4      84.4      84.4       
Hi 98.1      104.9    109.0     

PKRbn FY18A FY19E FY20F FY21F
Total Revenue 100.0    85.3      80.4      84.3       
Net Income 11.1      12.9      19.4      19.9       
EPS (PKR) 9.6        11.2      16.7      17.2       
DPS (PKR) 7.4        8.0        12.0      14.0       
Total Assets 159.6    186.0    158.3    127.8     
Total Equity 35.4      36.4      37.2      38.0       

ROE (%) 31.2      35.5      52.1      52.3       
P/E (x) 8.7        7.5        5.0        4.9         
P/B (x) 1.4        2.7        2.7        2.6         
DY (%) 8.9        9.6        14.4      16.8       

About the Company

Source: Bloomberg, PSX & IGI Research

Abdullah Farhan
Senior Research Analyst
Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 912
Abdullah.farhan@igi.com.pk

Period End: Jun

Target Price:

The Company was incorporated in Pakistan on August 01, 1991 as a 
public limited company. Its GDR are listed on the Luxembourg 
Stock Exchange. The principal activities of the Company are to  
develop, own, operate and maintain power stations. 
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Reliance on debt financing spikes in FY18 
HUBC witnessed a significant 19%YoY rise in finance costs to PKR 1.18bn during FY18. This 
was largely due to higher utilization of short term borrowings because of delay in 
payment from CPPA-G and higher long term borrowings for investments in growth project 
CPHGC (via HPHL), TEL and SECMC. With no meaningful resolution of circular debt in sight, 
we expect cashflows to remain constrained in the medium-term, with reliance on ST 
borrowings to remain elevated. 
 

Demand from WAPDA continues to decline for Hub Base and Narowal plants 
With gradual phase-out of RFO based energy, we expect HUBC’s base plant and Narowal 
plant’s contribution to the national grid to inevitably decline. HUBC’s plant utilization 
have dropped from. 65% in FY17 to as low as 49.5% in FY18. This was particularly affected 
by COD of two new hydel power plants -Neelum Jhelum Hydro Power Project: 969MW 
and Tarbela Extension 4: 1,410MW. Although this is also partially due to shut down of 
RFO based plants in Nov’17 in order to contain oil imports. HUBC’s utilization levels 
dropped to 27% during this period (2QFY18). We expect demand from WAPDA to remain 
sporadic depending on availability of cheaper alternatives going forward. 
 

Macro-economic adjustments have little bearing on IPPs, Risk Free Rate 
revised upwards 
Amid dollar denominated returns, IPP’s tend to ride out any bouts of swift currency 
devaluations. The PKR has depreciated 27% Dec’17-to-date which has resulted in ROE 
expansion for all IPPs. The central bank has raised interest rates 275bps CY18TD to 8.5%. 
We have therefore adjusted our Policy Rate to 8.50% and Risk-free rate to 9.0% from 
8.0% previously.  
 

Outlook 
Concerns on dividend payout for RFO based IPPs should continue in the medium term, in 
our view. HUBC’s payout ratio has dropped from 98% over the last 10 years to 77% in 
FY18 and we expect this to contract further in FY19f (72%). The inflection point is 
expected to appear as CPHGC achieves COD which should unburden HUBC’s internal 
cashflows, currently being utilized for equity financing of the same. At current price of 
PKR 83/share we see limited downside risk in HUBC. Primarily we say this due to attractive 
dividend yield in offing in year 2020. For year 2018, current yield stands at 9.6% which is 
roughly equal to 12M T-Bill at xx%. However, considering CPHGC commencing operation 
in 2020, we see dividends propping up to 12/share, which at current rate offers a healthy 
14% DY. Given further monetary tightening on cards in 2020, we see 100-150bps rise in 
policy rate, this will jack up 12M T-bill in the region of 11-12%, compared to HUBC 14% 
dividend yield in 2020. 
 

Recommendation 
We have taken the opportunity to roll over our TP to Jun’19, however, adjustment in Risk 
Free Rate brings our new TP to PKR 130.9/share (down 6% from previous estimates). 
Despite near term headwinds, we maintain our “BUY” call on the company as the stock 
has corrected 8% from its CYTD high and offers +56.7% upside from its last closing. The 
company is currently trading at a FY19F P/E of 7.5x and offers a healthy dividend yield of 
9.6%. 

Exhibi t: Time line of Projects
Project Financial close
CPHGC
TEL
SECMC

Exhibi t: Segment-wise Profitability (PKR/share)
Segment 4QFY18 4QFY17 FY18 FY17
Hub Plant 1.46   1.84    6.48    7.39    
Narowal Plant 0.74   0.70    2.47    1.86    
Laraib 0.64   0.58    1.58    1.71    
HPSL 0.04   0.02    0.36    0.10    
Elimination/Unallocated (0.48)  (0.50)   (1.34)   (1.82)  
HUBC Earnings 2.40   2.64    9.56    9.24    

Exhibit: Generation Plant-w ise (Gw h)

Exhibit: Load Factor - Plant-w ise (%)

Apr-16

Source: Company Financials, IGI Research
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Important Disclaimer and Disclosures 
 
Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the 
security/securities discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has not received and will 
not receive direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst(s) 
is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or 
more of a class of common equity securities of the following company/companies covered in this report.  
 
Disclaimer: The information and opinions contained herein are prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes 
only. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) 
contained in this document (the information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to 
the accuracy or completeness of the information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex 
Securities Limited shall in any manner be liable or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on 
the information. This document takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who 
shall seek further professional advice before making any investment decision. This document and the information may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use 
by any person or entity not a client of IGI Finex Securities Limited, else directed for distribution.  
 
Rating system: IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital 
gain exclusive of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows:  
 

Recommendation   Rating System   
 Buy    If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Hold   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Sell   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is less than -10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 
Time Horizon: Jun – 2019 
 
Valuation Methodology: The analyst(s) has used following valuation methodology to arrive at the target price of the said 
security (ies): 
DDM (Dividend Discount Model) 
 
Risk: Investment in securities are subject to economic risk, market risk, interest rate risks, currency risks, and credit risks, political and 
geopolitical risks. The performance of company (ies) covered herein might unfavorably be affected by multiple factors including, 
business, economic, and political conditions. Hence, there is no assurance or guarantee that estimates, recommendation, opinion, etc. 
given about the security (ies)/company (ies) in the report will be achieved. 
 
Basic Definitions and Terminologies used: Target Price: A price target is the projected price level of a financial security stated by an 
investment analyst or advisor. It represents a security's price that, if achieved, results in a trader recognizing the best possible outcome 
for his investment, Last Closing: Latest closing price, Market Cap.: Market capitalization is calculated by multiplying a company's shares 
outstanding by current trading price. EPS: Earnings per Share. DPS: Dividend per Share. ROE: Return on equity is the amount of net 
income returned as a percentage of shareholders’ equity. P/E: Price to Earnings ratio of a company's share price to its per-share earnings. 
P/B: Price to Book ratio used to compare a stock's market value to its book value. DY: The dividend yield is dividend per share, divided 
by the price per share. CY/FY: Calendar/Fiscal/Financial Year. YoY/ QoQ/ MoM: Year-on-Year, Quarter-on-Quarter, Month-on-Month. 
Th /Mn /Bn /Tn: Thousands/Million/Billion/Trillion.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IGI Finex Securities Limited  
Research Analyst(s) 
Research Identity Number: BRP009 
© Copyright 2018 IGI Finex Securities Limited 
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